
 

 
 

in

 
 
 

TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN AT 
10.00 AM, ON TUESDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2021 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Rhian Lloyd 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224088 

E-Mail: RMLloyd@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
MEMBERSHIP – 5 MEMBERS 

 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP  3 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor Tyssul Evans  [Vice-Chair] 
2. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone 

3. Councillor Dai Thomas 
  

  
LABOUR GROUP  1 MEMBER 
  
1. Councillor Rob James [Chair] 

  
  

INDEPENDENT GROUP  1 MEMBER 
  
1. Councillor Irfon Jones 

  
 
  

 

  
 
 



 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

3. DEMOCRATIC PROCESS  NEW WAYS OF WORKING  5 - 8 

4. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) 
ANNUAL REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2021)  

9 - 96 

5. UPDATE ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2021/22  97 - 104 

6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT - PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT 
REVIEWS [PDR]  

105 - 132 

7. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2019-
20  

133 - 146 

8. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021-22  

147 - 154 

9. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 30TH NOVEMBER, 
2020  

155 - 158 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

23RD MARCH 2021 

 

DEMOCRATIC PROCESS  

–  NEW WAYS OF WORKING 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

To establish a Task and Finish Group to recommend to Council the preferred 
New Way of Working for the Democratic Services function. 

 

 

 

REASONS:  
 
As a result of the Covid19 pandemic the way we convene democratic meetings has changed 
significantly, as has the way we support our Elected Members in their Councillor role. 
 
Whilst the Authority is currently holding all Democratic Meetings virtually, it is now time to consider 
how the Democratic Process will operate in the future, be that a return to full physical attendance 
(once restrictions are lifted), a hybrid approach or a continuance of virtual meetings only. 
 
It is also necessary to identify what how and what support elected members require and how this can 
be delivered going forward, (to include required office administrative space and locations). 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee consulted                    Not applicable 

Exec Board Decision Required                     NO 

Council Decision Required                           Not at this stage. 
 

Relevant portfolio holder:-  N/A 

Directorate 

 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees Jones 

 

Report Author: 

Gaynor Morgan 

Chief Executive’s 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Head of Democratic Services 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224012  LRJ 

01267 224026  GM 

 

E Mail Addresses: 

gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

23RD MARCH 2021 
 

DEMOCRATIC PROCESS  

–  NEW WAYS OF WORKING 
 

 
Due to the Covid19 pandemic, the Authority has transformed its way of working.  Work 
completed prior to the current pandemic has put the council in a strong position with the 
technology already in place to support agile and home working. As a result, offices are 
now largely empty across the estate with only a small number of staff accessing offices on a 
regular basis.  Democratic meetings are held remotely so that normal Council business can 
continue. 

Going forward the Authority is looking at options to collaborate with public sector partners, 
and acknowledges that it  must transform its working practices and consider how we work and 
the building space we require. 
 

A central part of this change is to look at how the Democratic Process will operate in the 
future, this includes how and what support elected members require to do their day to day role 
and how democratic meetings will operate. 

 

The Democratic Services Committee is the Committee deemed with supporting the work of 
elected members and one of its functions is to review periodically the level of support 
provided to members to carry out their duties and bring forward proposals to the full council as 
to what is considered to be reasonable..  The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
makes it clear that it expects each elected member to have ready use of e-mail services, and 
electronic access to appropriate information via an internet connection, the necessary 
provision for a member to be in proper contact with council services and to maintain contact 
with those they represent, this included access to services outside of office hours i.e. contact 
forms and service information as available on our website. 

The Authority is starting a process of consultation on how the Authority will operate in the 
future and in order to ensure that elected members are driving the new way of working for  the 
democratic services function , it is suggested that the Democratic Services Committee 
undertake a Task and Finish review of members’ requirements.  In order to have as full a 
picture as possible it is further suggested that each Group Leader is asked to contribute to the 
Task and Finish Review so that the views of each political Group can be fed back into the final 
report to Council. 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO.  
 

 

Page 6



 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated wi
[...]
its Annual Report in February 2021 and re-affirmed that there were 
currently no options relating to levels of remuneration by principal councils that required a 
decision by full council.   

 

The IRPW determinations will be included within the Councillors’ and Co-opted Members’ 
Salaries and Allowances Scheme for 2021/22, which will be considered at the Annual 
Meeting of Council  on the 19th May 2021. 

 

The main determinations/changes made by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
for 2021/22, are as follows (salaries payable from 1st April 2021) : - 

 

 an increase in Basic Salaries of £150, bringing the basic salary for Councillors up to 
£14,368  (No additional increase will be paid to Senior and Civic Salary holders, they 
will only receive the basic salary element increase) 

 the Panel has made a significant change to the Reimbursement of Costs of Care 
determination. It has removed the £403 monthly cap and replaced this with 
arrangements which allow a Councillor and/or Co-opted Member to seek their full costs 
of care to be reimbursed fully for formal carers and up to a maximum rate equivalent to 
the real Living Wage for informal carers 

 An increase in the daily rate paid to co-opted members of £12 per day. 
 

 

DETAILED 
REPORT 

ATTACHED ? 

YES 

Appendix 1 – IRPW Annual Report for 2021-22 

Appendix 2 –Determinations for 2021-22  (Annex 1 to the main report) 

 

Page 10



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors/Heads 
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report : 

Signed:                    Linda Rees Jones                                              Head of Administration and Law     

                                  Gaynor Morgan                                                 Head of Democratic Services 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Manageme
[...]
 Nos. 01267 246186 

E Mail Addresses: 
HMDaniels@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 

Page 97

Agenda Item 5



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Democratic Services Committee 
23rd March 2021 

 
 

 

Consultation on Member Development Plan  
 

 

This report provides an update to the Democratic Services Committee on the Member 
Development Plan for 2021/22 and the proposal for a toolkit of learning to support the 
programme. Comments are welcomed regarding any programmes added, deleted or prioritised.  

  

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES   

 

 
  

Page 98



 
 

  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:         P.R. Thomas                                    Assistant Chief Executive 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 

Signed:         P.R. Thomas                                    Assistant Chief Executive 

(Please specify the outcomes of consultations undertaken where they arise against the following headings) 

1. Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

2.Local Member(s)   

Individual Members consulted as part of 1-1 Personal Development Meeting with 
Group Leaders or Deputy Group Leaders.  

 

3. Community / Town Council – N/A 

4. Relevant Partners – N/A 

5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THERE ARE NONE  (Delete as applicable) 

Title of Document 

 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

   

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Member Development Programme 2021/22 

 

Background 

The Local Government Measure 2011 highlights the responsibility of Local Authorities to 

provide reasonable development opportunities to its Elected Members. Carmarthenshire 

County Council’s Member Development Strategy sets out our approach to Member 

development which is regularly reviewed to such development needs are supported.  

In order to support Elected Members in their role and new ways of working since Covid-19, 

a survey was sent to all members in August 2020 to evaluate the Council’s response to 

Covid- 19 crisis to ensure that any learning and positive changes are used to inform the 

approach to the re-setting of services and to prioritise learning and develop an on-line 

Toolkit of learning for members. 

 

The toolkit will encompass our initial proposal on the 21st Century Councillor Model that was 

presented to members back in July 2019 and will continue to be a blended and inclusive 

approach to learning that reflects different learning styles. The toolkit will include the two 

distinct areas of development already discussed with members: 

 Foundational Skills– Practical and knowledge skills (covered by most existing learning 

and development) 

 Relational Skills – Connective, digital & reflective skills (to be effective as a 21st 

Century Councillor and covered as part of learning conversations). 

The learning will sit within three themes to support members in their role.  

See Table 1 - Sample Toolkit of learning – Elected Members 

 

           

You
You and the 
organisation

You and the 
community

Page 101



 
Further consultation with the Democratic Services Committee still required; 

 

 To seek the views of Members on the creation of the toolkit of learning and agree 

the learning identified within the three themes.  

 The outcomes will inform the resourcing, prioritisation and delivery of the Member 

Development Plan for endorsement by the Democratic Services Committee. 

 

Recommendations 

That Democratic Services Committee: 

1. Endorse the proposal for a Toolkit of learning to support the Member Development 

Programme.  

2. Receive a further presentation/demonstration  in due course on the navigating the digital 

resources made available 

 

Page 102



See Table 1 - Sample Toolkit of learning – Elected Members 

 

 

 

 

You

•Personal Resilience 

•Managing Yourself & Your Time

•Mentoring & Coaching

•Digital Skills

•Influencing & Negotiating Skills

•Leadership Development

•Listening & Communication Skills

•Public Speaking 

You and the 
Organisation

•Equality, Diversity & Inclusion

•

•Charing Skills

•

•How the Council works

•Strength based approaches - finding 
solutions

•Roles & Responsibilies of Councillors

•Budgetary Skills

•Effective Overview & Scrutiny

•Councillors & Officers working well

You and the 
Community

•Holding effective surgeries and casework

•Media skills 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

23 MARCH 2021 
 

 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT – PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT REVIEWS [PDR] 

Purpose:  To consider options for providing a member–led process for conducting 

personal development reviews which meets the needs of members and invites 
increased participation.  

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
 
To consider arrangements for a Personal Development Review (PDR) process 

that will be made available to all Elected Members 

 

REASONS:  

 

To ensure Carmarthenshire’s process for conducting personal development reviews meets 
the needs of members and invites increased participation. 
 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted  NO 

Exec Board Decision Required                     NO    (Delete as applicable) 

Council Decision Required                           NO     (Delete as applicable) 

Relevant Executive Board Portfolio Holder – Cllr Rob James – Chair of Democratic Services 
Committee and Member Development Champion/Cllr Mair Stephens – Member Development 
Lead for the Executive Board. 

 

Directorate: CEX 

Name of Head of Service: 

Paul Thomas 

Report Author: Hayley Daniels 

Corporate Development Advisor 

Designations: 

 

Tel Nos. 01267 246182 

E Mail Addresses: 

HMDaniels@carmarthenshire.

gov.uk 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

23rd March 2021 

 

 

Member Development – Personal Development Reviews [PDR] 

 
 

  
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (Chapter 1 – Part 7) makes specific provision 
for the training and development of members of a local authority and states that  
 

 “A local authority must make available to each member of the authority an annual 
review of the member's training and development needs. 

 

 The review must include an opportunity for an interview with a person who is, in the 
opinion of the authority, suitably qualified to provide advice about the training and 
development needs of a member of a local authority.” 

------------ 
Elected Members have a wide range of roles and responsibilities which they are expected to 
undertake. The PDR process will assist Elected Members to identify any support that may 
be required to fulfil these roles effectively. Attaining the appropriate level of knowledge, 
skills and experience identified during the PDR process will enable them to fulfil their roles  
 
The Authority has previously taken the approach that Personal Development Reviews 
should be undertaken by the leaders of the political groups, this will allow groups to identify 
those areas where there is a demand for training so that it is member-led. This will enable 
training to be undertaken in non-political, possibly informal groups where appropriate, 
bearing in mind the limited resources. The Corporate Learning and Development Advisor 
will be on hand to assist in any member-led assessment of training needs and to enable the 
Member Development Programme to be tailored in accordance with training needs. 
 
Attached for the Committees attention are the existing templates which are made available 
to Group Leaders to assist in the reviews.  
 
It is suggested that the training needs of any unaffiliated members should be ascertained by 
the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Template introductory letter   (Appendix 1) 
Self-review template [for completion by the individual 
member] (Appendix 2) 
Summary of development needs (Appendix 3) 
WLGA Development Framework for Councillors in 
Wales (Appendix 4) 

 

 

Page 106



 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads 

of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report : 

 

Signed:     Paul R Thomas                                                               Assistant Chief Executive                           

 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE 

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as 

detailed below  

Signed: P.R. Thomas Assistant Chief Executive (People Management and Performance)  

1. Scrutiny Committee n/a  

2.Local Member(s) n/a  

3.Community / Town Council n/a  

4.Relevant Partners n/a  

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations n/a 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information  

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THERE ARE NONE 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Dear Colleague 

Individual 1 to 1 Personal Development Review 

The LG Measure 2011 requires that every local authority member “…mu
[...]
nations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Head of Democratic Services 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224012  LRJ 

01267 224026  GM 

 

E Mail Addresses: 

gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 133

Agenda Item 7

mailto:gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


2 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

23RD MARCH 2021 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE –  

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 
 

The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires each Principal Council to establish a 
Democratic Services Committee.  
 
The attached report outlines the work of the Committee during the 2019-20 municipal year. 
 
It should be noted that due to the impact of Covid 19 and the suspension of all democratic 
meetings in March 2020 it was not possible to hold the full cycle of Committee meetings for 
the year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES – Annual Report 
 

 

Page 134



3 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

Signed:   Linda Rees Jones, Head of Administration & Law                      

 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder and 
Equalities 

 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE  NONE 
 

Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 

The Democratic Services Annual Report outlines how the Committee has discharged its 
responsibilities in terms of the democratic services function in accordance with the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 

Legal   

There are no legal implications arising from the report. The Annual Report sets out the work of the 
Committee over the 12 month period ending in June 2020 and confirms that it has discharged its 
responsibilities in terms of the democratic services function in accordance with the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 

 
CO
[...]
uding Council, Executive Board, Scrutiny and Regulatory 
meetings. 

 

Further information can be provided by contacting Democratic Services: 

DemocraticServices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk or on 01267 224028. 

 

Page 145

http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=152
mailto:DemocraticServices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

23rd March 2021 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Purpose: To ensure the Democratic Services Committee Agenda Items are 

appropriately planned 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To consider and identify a forward work programme for the Committee for 
2021/22 

 

Reasons:  
 

Annual Forward Work Programme to discuss with  Members the expected Agenda Items for 
the 2021/22  Democratic  Committee Cycle 

 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: Not Applicable   

Exec Board Decision                                    NO 

Council Decision                                           NO 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- N/A – Cllr Rob James  Chair of DSC 

Directorate:                         
Chief Executive’s  

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees Jones 

 

Report Author: 

Gaynor Morgan 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration and 
Law 

 

 

Head of Democratic Services 

 

Tel No.01267224010 

E Mail Address: 
LRJones@carmarthenshir
e.gov.uk 

 

Tel No. 01267 224026 

E Mail Address: 
GMorgan@carmarthnenshi
re.gov.uk 

 

Page 147

Agenda Item 8



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 23rd March 2021 
 

 

Democratic Services Committee Forward Work Programme  

 

The purpose of this report is to inform the development of the Democratic Services  
Committee forward work programme for the period 2021/22. The development of a 
programme of work for the Committee will ensure that all appropriate Committees of the 
Authority have published up to date pr
[...]
 2021 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 2020/21 
To consider a report outlining the work the work of the Committee 
during the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

Chief Executive Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

SEPTEMBER 2021 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S SCRUTINY 
FUNCTION ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
To consider an overview of the Council’s Scrutiny Function and 
the respective Scrutiny Committees’ work during the 2019/20 
municipal year. 

Chief Executive Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

SEPTEMBER 2021 

RESOURCES TO DISCHARGE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
FUNCTIONS 
To receive the report of the Head of Democratic Services on the  
adequacy of provision by the authority of staff, accommodation 
and other resources to discharge democratic services functions 

Chief Executive Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

SEPTEMBER  2021 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES DRAFT 
ANNUAL REPORT 
To consider and comment on the draft report.   

Chief Executive Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

NOVEMBER 2021 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 21/22 
To receive an update on the Member Development Programme 
for 2021/22  and identify additional training and development 
topics  

Chief Executive Organisational 
Development 
Manager/ 
Corporate Learning 
& Development 
Advisor 

NOVEMBER 2021 P
age 152



Gwasanaethau Democrataidd Sir Gar/Carmarthenshire Democratic Services 

UPDATE ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS 
(WALES) ACT 2021 

Chief Executive Head of 
Administration and 
Law/Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

AS REQUIRED 

MATTERS REFERRED FROM CRWG Chief Executive’s Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

AS REQUIRED 

 

P
age 153



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

30th November, 2020 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Rob James [Chair] 

 

Councillors: 

W.T. Evans [Vice Chair], E.M.J.G. Schiavone and D. Thomas 

 

The following Officers were in attendance: 

G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 

Linda Rees Jones, Head of Administration & Law 

H. Daniels, Corporate Learning and Development Advisor 

M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 

R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 

K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 

S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 

J. Corner, Technical Officer 

 

 

Virtual Meeting (webcast) – 2pm-2.30pm 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 

There we no apologies for absence. 

 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 

 

3. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THEMINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON THE 2ND DECEMBER, 2019 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd 

December, 2019 be signed as a correct record. 

 

 

4. INDEPENDENT RENUMERATION PANEL FOR WALES DRAFT ANNUAL 

REPORT – FEBRUARY 2021 

 

The Head of Democratic Services presented the draft annual report for February, 

2021.  The Committee was reminded the Independent Remuneration for Wales 

(IRPW) determines the rates of payment which are made to elected and co-opted 

Page 155

Agenda Item 9



Members of Welsh local authorities for the following municipal year and has powers 

to make recommendations on proposed variations to the remuneration of Chief 

Executives and Chief Officers of Principal Councils in Wales. 

 

The Head of Democratic Services advised that for 2020/21 the IRPW draft 

determinations proposed - 

 an increase in Basic Salaries of £150, bringing the basic salary for Councillors 

up to £14,368 (No additional increase will be paid to Senior and Civic Salary 

holders, they will only receive the basic salary element increase) 

 the Panel has made a significant change to the Reimbursement of Costs of 

Care determination. It sees the removal of the £403 monthly cap and allows a 

Councillor and/or Co-opted Members to seek their full costs of care to be 

reimbursed fully for formal carers and up to a maximum rate equivalent to the 

real Living Wage for informal carers. This determina
[...]
t of TIC to get responses/feedback from users; more 

information will be shared at the next meeting. 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

Page 158


	Agenda
	3 DEMOCRATIC PROCESS  NEW WAYS OF WORKING
	4 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2021)
	Report
	Independent Remuneration 
	Annual Report

	Final Annual Report 2021 English (no cover).pdf
	Introduction
	The_Panels_Framework
	Annual_Report_Summary_Page
	Payments_to_Elected_Members
	Joint_Overview_and_Scrutiny_Committees
	Pension_Provision_for_Elected_Members
	Entitlement_to_Family_Absence
	Payments_to_Members_of_NPAs
	Payments_to_Members_of_FRAs
	Payments_to_Coopted_Members
	Contribution_towards_costs_of_care
	Sickness_Absence_for_Senior_Salary
	Reimbursement_of_TandS_Costs
	Payments_to_Members_of_Community_and_TCs
	Compliance_with_Panel_Requirements
	Salaries_of_Heads_of_Paid_Service
	Annex_1_The_Panels_Determinations
	Annex_2_Panel_Regulations
	Annex_3_Schedule_of_member_remuneration
	Annex_4_Publication_of_Remuneration
	Annex_5_Summary_of_new_and_updated_Dets


	Annex 1

	5 UPDATE ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2021/22
	Report

	6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT - PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT REVIEWS [PDR]
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	7 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20
	Annual Report - Report

	8 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22
	Report

	9 TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 30TH NOVEMBER, 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Democratic Services Committee 

 
Tuesday, 23 March 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R. James (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
W.T. Evans, E.M.J.G. Schiavone, D. Thomas and H.I. Jones 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
H. Daniels, Learning & Development Advisor 
M. Howard, Agile Working Project Manager 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
 
Also in attendance as an observer:- 
Councillor Mair Stephens, Member Development Lead for the Executive Board 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.05  - 10.35 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
There we no apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
3. DEMOCRATIC PROCESS  NEW WAYS OF WORKING 

 
The Head of Democratic Services presented the report detailing how the Authority 

has transformed its way of working due to the Covd19 pandemic.   

 

Whilst the Authority is currently holding all Democratic Meetings virtually, it is now 

time to consider how the Democratic Process will operate in the future, be that a 

return to full physical attendance (once restrictions are lifted), a hybrid approach or 

a continuance of virtual meetings only. Democratic meetings remain held remotely 

so that normal Council business can continue.   

 

Offices are now largely empty across the estate and going forward the authority is 

looking at options to collaborate with public sector partners, and acknowledges 

that it must transform its working practises and consider how we work and the 

building space we require. 

 

It is suggested that Democratic Services Committee undertake a Task and Finish 

review of members’ requirements in order to determine the needs of elected 

members in driving the new way of working for the democratic services function. 



 

 

 

 

The following proposal was raised on the report:- 

 

 Suggested a 5 2 2 1 political balanced group of 10 members i.e.  

5 x Democratic Services committee members 

5 x additional members  

 

Legal advice was sought to expand the membership and the Head of 

Administration & Law confirmed that the membership can be set as required. In 

terms of the work of the Group she advised that the views of members could be 

collected by various different means e.g. via questionnaires or virtual drop in 

sessions to seek the views of members.  The Project Manager advised that on 

receipt of the views of members i.e. having a wider consultation to develop and 

move forward the new Democratic process. 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received and that a Task and 

Finish Group of 10 politically balanced members be established which would 

automatically include the members of the Democratic Services Committee. The 

Head of Democratic Services being given authority to approach the political 

groups for the remaining members as per the above recommendation. 

 
4. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL 

REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2021) 
 
The Head of Democratic Services presented the report which asks the committee to note 

the determinations by the IRPW for 2021/22. 
 

The IRPW determinations will be included within the Councillors’ and Co-opted 

Members’ Salaries and Allowances Scheme for 2021/22, which will be considered 

at the Annual Meeting of Council on the 19th May, 2021.  

 

The following question was raised on the report:- 

 

 The Chair asked what consultations had been carried out by the IRPW.  The 

Head of Democratic Services advised that Chairs and Heads of Democratic 

Services had met with representatives of the IRPW in October, 2020 and the 

draft report was circulated to Principal Authorities, Town and Community 

Council, National Parks and Fire Authorities and written responses requested. 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

5. UPDATE ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2021/22 
 
The Learning and Development Advisor presented the report giving an update on 
the Member Development Plan for 2021-22 and the proposal for a toolkit of 
learning to support the programme and invited the committee to comment on any 
additions, deletions or amendments to the proposals. 
 
The toolkit will encompass the initial proposal on the 21st Century Councillor 
Model that was presented to members back in July 2019 and will continue to be a 



 

 

 

blended and inclusive approach to learning that reflects different learning styles. 
The toolkit will include the two distinct areas of development already discussed 
with members: 

 

 Foundational Skills– Practical and knowledge skills (covered by most existing 

learning and development) 

 Relational Skills – Connective, digital & reflective skills (to be effective as a 

21st Century Councillor and covered as part of learning conversations). 

The learning will sit within three themes to support members in their role. 
 
The Learning & Development Advisor suggests producing a dedicated page for 
members giving them a clear understanding of their learning skills, needs and the 
way forward.  This page will be made available on both the Intranet and Website 
which may also act as a recruitment platform for possible new members. 
 
The Learning & Development Advisor advised that she has linked with the 
Electoral and Civil Registration Services Manager and will include Democratic 
Services making sure that its inclusive; ensuring accessibility for everyone.  The 
Head of Democratic Services advised that we are currently awaiting more funding 
from Welsh Government to allow production of more digital content on social 
media platforms. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
 
5.1 to endorse the proposal for a Toolkit of learning to support the Member 
 Development Programme. 
5.2 to receive a demonstration of this dedicated page for members at the next 
 meeting of the Democratic Services committee. 
 

6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT - PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT REVIEWS [PDR] 
 
The Learning & Development Advisor presented the report summarizing the member-led 

process for conducting Personal Development Reviews (PDR) which meets the needs of 

members and invites increased participation and considers the process that will be made 

available for all Elected Members. 
 

Elected Members have a wide range of roles and responsibilities which they are 

expected to undertake. The PDR process will assist Elected Members to identify 

any support that may be required to fulfil these roles effectively. 

 

Templates are made available to Group Leaders to assist in the reviews and to 

note that any unaffiliated members should be ascertained by the Chair of the 

Democratic Services Committee with the timescale aim to complete all Personal 

Development Reviews by the end of July 2021. 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 

7. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 
 
The Head of Democratic Services presented the report which outlines the work of the 

committee during the 2019-20 municipal year and noted that due to the impact of Covid19 



 

 

 

and the suspension of all democratic meetings in March, 2020 it was not possible to hold 

the full cycle of Committee meetings for the year. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOVLED that the report be received and to publish on the website. 

 
8. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

2021-22 
 
The Head of Democratic Services presented the report which details the expected 
Agenda items for the 2021-22 Democratic Committee Cycle in line with the 
Forward Work Programme ensuring that all appropriate Committees of the 
Authority have published up to date programmes which are owned by the 
Committee members.   
 
The Head of Democratic Services also gave members further opportunity to raise 
any additional items at the next meeting. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOVLED that the report be received. 
 

9. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 30TH NOVEMBER, 2020 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 

2020 be signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


